

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CYNTHIA RUSSO, LISA BULLARD,
RICARDO GONZALES, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS LOCAL 38 HEALTH AND
WELFARE FUND, INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 295-295C WELFARE FUND, AND
STEAMFITTERS FUND LOCAL 439, on
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WALGREEN CO.,

Defendant.

Civil No. 17-cv-2246

Judge Edmond E. Chang

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND
AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Overview of the Action..... 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations and Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 6

 A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements 6

 B. The Court Will Likely Approve the Proposed Settlement..... 8

 1. Procedural Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)..... 8

 2. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement Are Adequate..... 9

 C. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Standards for Class Certification..... 13

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 13

 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)..... 16

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Weinert Enters., Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980).....	7, 8
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Corcoran v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 779 F. App’x 431 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Fund v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.R.I. 2021).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374,1995.....	6
<i>Hefter v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018).....	13
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. Walker v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , No. 19-2638, 2019 WL 8058082 (7th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....	8
<i>In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	9, 18

In re TikTok, Inc., Customer Privacy Litig.,
 565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 7, 16

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 6

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.,
 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 7, 14

Kaufman v. American Express Travel Related Servs.,
 877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017) 9

Keele v. Wexler,
 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Kramer v. Am. Bank & Tr. Co., N.A.,
 No. 11 C 8758, 2017 WL 1196965 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2017)..... 14

McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.,
 No. 1:15-cv-00988, 2015 WL 1020348 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2015)..... 9

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 15

Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.,
 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016) 14

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chi.,
 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) 15

Reynolds, v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 6, 9

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 14, 15, 17

Washington v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
 No. 21-16162, 2022 WL 17430289 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022)..... 10

Wong v. Accretive Health,
 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

Yates v. Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 17 C 9219, 2020 WL 6447196 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2020)..... 18

Statute, Rules & Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)-(vii) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 6, 7, 13, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) & (e)(2)(D) 11

Other Authorities

4 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §13:13 (5th ed. 2021) 7
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) §13.14 (2020)..... 6
